collateralized by
real estate
mortgages)  (232,903)

Loss $  (6,908)
Allowance for
Loan Losses
previously
allocated to
commercial
secured
borrowings  5,480
Additional charge
to the provision
for loan losses
(second quarter
2014) $  (1,428)

Purchased Credit Impaired Loans (ASC 310-30) at
Acquisition

Contractual cash flows $  275,842
   Less: Nonaccretable difference  (86,252)
Cash flows expected to be collected $  189,590
   Less: Accretable yield  (86,759)

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

Supplemental cash flow information is as follows: 164

Fair Value of loans acquired $  102,831

The following table shows a reconciliation of certain non-GAAP financial measures (“adjusted net charge-offs,”
“adjusted provision for loan losses,” and “adjusted non-interest expenses”), which reflects the exclusion of the impact of
the Doral transaction, at acquisition, with the corresponding measures calculated and presented in accordance with
GAAP:

(Dollars in thousands)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Loss on
Acquisition of
Mortgage Loans
from Doral and
related expenses

Adjusted, excluding Loss
on Acquisition of

Mortgage Loans from
Doral and related

expenses (Non-GAAP)2014 Second Quarter

Total net charge-offs (1) $  52,345 $  6,908 $  45,437
   Total net charge-offs to average
loans 2.19% 1.90%
Commercial and Industrial  19,036  6,908  12,128
   Commercial and Industrial loans
net charge-offs to average loans 2.69% 1.81%

Provision for loan and lease losses $  26,744 $  1,428 $  25,316

Non-interest expenses $  98,145 $  576 $  97,569
   Professional fees  11,371  565  10,806
   Other non-interest expenses  11,061  11  11,050
______________
1 - Charge-off percentages annualized

82

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

Supplemental cash flow information is as follows: 165

OVERVIEW OF RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

 First BanCorp.'s results of operations generally depend primarily upon its net interest income, which is the
difference between the interest income earned on its interest-earning assets, including investment securities and loans,
and the interest expense incurred on its interest-bearing liabilities, including deposits and borrowings. Net interest
income is affected by various factors, including: the interest rate scenario; the volumes, mix and composition of

[…]

The Corporation completed two bulk sales of assets in the first half of 2013, including: (i) a bulk sale of
non-performing residential mortgage loans with a book value of $203.8 million and OREO properties with a book
value of $19.2 million, completed in the second quarter of 2013, and (ii) a bulk sale of adversely classified assets,
mainly commercial and construction loans, with a book value of $211.4 million and OREO properties with a book
value of $6.3 million, completed in the first quarter of 2013.  In addition, during the first quarter of 2013, the
Corporation transferred to held for sale non-performing loans with an aggregate book value of $181.6 million.  The
following tables summarize the impact of the bulk sales of assets and the transfer of loans to held for sale completed
in 2013 on net charge-offs, provision for loan and lease losses, and non-interest expenses for the quarter and
six-month period ended June 30, 2013:

83

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

Supplemental cash flow information is as follows: 167

(Dollars in thousands)
As

Reported
(GAAP)

Bulk Sale
Transaction
Impact

Adjusted,
excluding Bulk
Sale Impact
(Non-GAAP)Quarter Ended June 30, 2013

Total net charge-offs (1) $  128,948 $  97,972 $  30,976
   Total net charge-offs to average
loans 5.25% 1.29%
   Residential mortgage  103,418  97,941  5,477
   Residential mortgage loans net
charge-offs to average loans 14.78% 0.84%
   Construction 2,368  31  2,337
   Construction loans net
charge-offs to average loans 3.43% 3.39%

Provision for loan and lease losses $  87,464 $  67,890 $  19,574
   Residential mortgage  74,277  67,859  6,418
   Construction  (7,937)  31  (7,968)

Non-interest expenses $  111,323 $  4,962 $  106,361
   Professional fees  13,735  3,060  10,675
   Net loss on OREO operations  14,829  1,879  12,950
   Other expenses  11,928 23  11,905
______________
1 - Charge-off percentages annualized

(Dollars in thousands)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Bulk Sales
Transaction
Impact

Loans
Transferred
To Held For
Sale Impact

Excluding
Bulk Sales
and Loans
Transferred
To Held For
Sale Impact
(Non-GAAP)

Six-Month Period Ended June
30, 2013

Total net charge-offs (1) $  332,954 $  196,491 $  35,953 $  100,510
   Total net charge-offs to
average loans 6.69% 2.11%
   Residential mortgage  114,998  98,972  -   16,026
   Residential mortgage
loans net charge-offs to average

8.19% 1.23%

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

Supplemental cash flow information is as follows: 168

loans
   Commercial mortgage  59,289 40,057 14,553  4,679
   Commercial mortgage
loans net charge-offs to average
loans 6.75% 0.56%
   Commercial and Industrial  90,349 44,678  -   45,671
   Commercial and
Industrial loans net charge-offs
to average loans 5.93% 3.05%
   Construction 40,883  12,784  21,400  6,699
   Construction loans net
charge-offs to average loans 26.33% 5.34%

Provision for loan and lease
losses $  198,587 $  126,780 $  5,222 $  66,585
   Residential mortgage  82,225  68,838  -   13,387
   Commercial Mortgage  49,610  29,753 (1,033)  20,890
   Commercial & Industrial  31,126  20,766  -   10,360
   Construction  14,011  7,423  6,255  333

Non-interest expenses $  209,333 $  8,840 $  -   $  200,493
   Professional fees  24,867  6,938  -   17,929
   Net loss on OREO
operations  22,139  1,879  -   20,260
   Other expenses  14,663 23  -   14,640
1 - Charge-off percentages annualized

84

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

Supplemental cash flow information is as follows: 169

•   Net charge-offs totaled $52.3 million for the second quarter of 2014, or 2.19% of average loans on an
annualized basis, compared to $128.9 million, or 5.25% of average loans for the same period in 2013. The fair value
adjustments related to mortgage loans acquired from Doral and the bulk sale of non-performing residential assets
added $6.9 million and $98.0 million in charge-offs in the second quarter of 2014 and 2013, respectively.  Adjusted

[…]

of 200 basis points would represent an unrealistic scenario. Therefore, under the falling rate scenario, rates move
downward up to 200 basis points, but without reaching zero. The resulting scenario shows interest rates close to zero
in most cases, reflecting a flattening yield curve instead of a parallel downward scenario.

The Libor/Swap curve for June 2014, as compared to December 2013, decreased by 2 basis points in the short term
horizon, that is, between one to twelve months, while market rates increased by 4 basis points in the medium term,
that is, between 2 to 5 years.  In the long term, that is, an over 5 year-term horizon, market rates decreased by almost
42 basis points,  The Treasury curve decreased by 2 basis point in the short and medium term horizon, while in the
long term horizon decreased by almost 52 basis points, as compared to December 2013 end of month levels.

124

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

Supplemental cash flow information is as follows: 246

   The following table presents the results of the simulations as of June 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013.  Consistent
with prior years, these exclude non-cash changes in the fair value of derivatives and liabilities measured at fair value:

June 30, 2014 December 31, 2013
Net Interest Income Risk Net Interest Income Risk

(Projected for the next 12 months) (Projected for the next 12 months)

Static Simulation
Growing Balance

Sheet Static Simulation
Growing Balance

Sheet
(Dollars in
millions) Change

%
Change Change

%
Change Change

%
Change Change

%
Change

+ 200 bps
ramp $  13.9  2.65 % $  12.5  2.32 % $  14.6  2.76 % $  12.1  2.23 %
- 200 bps
ramp $ (6.7) (1.27)% $ (6.5) (1.22)% $ (10.6) (2.00)% $ (10.8) (1.99)%

   The Corporation continues to manage its balance sheet structure to control the overall interest rate risk. Among the
major drivers behind the slight shift in interest income sensitivity to interest rate shifts are the increase of $22.0
million in cash and cash equivalents, and the purchase of $68.5 million of 15-Year U.S. agency MBS. The liabilities
side was affected mainly by the net decrease of $266.1 million in government deposits, the reduction of $45.1 million
in brokered CDs, and the $20.0 million increase in FHLB advances.

 Taking into consideration the above-mentioned facts for modeling purposes, the net interest income for the next